

City of Los Angeles Office of the City Clerk Holly L. Wolcott City Clerk Jinny Pak Election Division Chief





FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE February 9, 2022 FOR MEDIA INQUIRIES: (213) 978-0444 Josue.marcus@lacity.org

CITY CLERK APPROVES INITIATIVE ORDINANCE PETITION FOR CIRCULATION CITY MOBILITY PLAN STREET IMPROVEMENT MEASURES

LOS ANGELES **(February 9, 2022)** — Los Angeles City Clerk Holly L. Wolcott announced that a petition draft for an Initiative Ordinance submitted on February 8, 2022, was approved by the Office of the City Clerk on February 9, 2022, for circulation and collection of signatures of registered voters in the City of Los Angeles. The official title and summary of the proposal as prepared by the City Attorney is included below:

CITY MOBILITY PLAN STREET IMPROVEMENT MEASURES. INITIATIVE ORDINANCE.

The proposed ordinance states that its purpose would be to require the City to prioritize street improvement measures described in the City's Mobility Plan. The City's Mobility Plan includes concept maps for a connected network of pedestrian, bicycle, transit, and vehicle routes in the City. The ordinance would apply when the City makes a qualifying improvement, including a paving project, to a segment of a City-owned street identified in the Mobility Plan's network concept maps. Under certain circumstances, the ordinance would provide for the installation of street enhancements described in the Mobility Plan's network as part of the improvements along that segment undertaken by the City. The ordinance also would require the City to provide publicly accessible information regarding improvement projects to enable the public to monitor and evaluate implementation of the Mobility Plan.

In accordance with Charter Section 451(b), all names signed to the petition must have been secured not more than 120 days prior to the date of filing the completed petition. The petition must be signed by 64,785* registered voters of the City of Los Angeles. In addition, if the petition is not filed within two years after it has been approved for circulation, the proponents must entirely re-submit the petition for approval.

The Office of the City Clerk administers candidate filing for the City of Los Angeles and the Los Angeles Unified School District. More information can be found on the City Clerk's election website: https://clerk.lacity.org/elections or by contacting the Election Division at (213) 978-0444, or toll-free at (888) 873-1000 between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.

###

*Per Charter Section 451(b), the number of signatures reflects 15% of total votes cast for all candidates for the Office of Mayor at the last election at which the Mayor was elected.

